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INTRODUCTION

In 2000, the Appalachian Sustainable Agriculture Project (ASAP) initiated a campaign to
encourage North Carolinians to buy locally grown food. Prior to commencing the campaign,
ASAP engaged a research study to....

® Identify Western North Carolinians usage patterns when shopping for food, which includes
meat, fruit, vegetables, dairy products, and poultry.

Define priorities when purchasing these food items.

o Measure perceptions of places that sell locally home grown foods.

Determine which of several messages is most likely to motivate consumers to purchase
locally grown food.

In 2004, ASAP would like to measure changes in consumer behavior since the inception of the
campaign as well as measure recall of locally grown food advertising and marketing efforts. This
document presents the findings from the 2004 quantitative research study. Findings will be
compared with those from the 2000 study.
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METHODOLOGY

Consumers responsible for doing most of the grocery shopping for
their household. Respondents were at least 18 years of age.

Telephone interviews. Each interview required from 10 to 12
minutes of a respondent’s time.

Respondents were interviewed during November 2004. In 2000,
respondents were interviewed in April and May.

Buncombe, Madison and Henderson Counties, North Carolina.

Findings were weighted according to the population in each county.
- Buncombe (66%)
- Henderson (38%)
- Madison (6%)

Research Inc. was responsible for research design, fieldwork, report
preparation and presentation. Representatives of ASAP had the
opportunity to approve the draft and the anticipated research
methodology, suggesting any alterations they felt would enhance
the quality of the research

Once the draft was approved, the questionnaire was tested among
actual respondents to ensure that wording and question sequence
were appropriate and clearly understandable. After pre-testing was
completed and the questionnaire had been revised, Research Inc.
submitted the tested version of the questionnaire for final approval.

All interviews were conducted from Research Inc.’s central research
facility in Greenville, South Carolina. Interviewers were trained to
ensure that they understood project specifics.

Findings were analyzed by senior analysts at Research Inc.
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HIGHLIGHTS

FOOD SHOPPING PATTERNS

B Asheville area residents are spending a greater percentage of their monthly budget on
locally grown food in 2004 than in 2000.

e In 2000, 20% spent more than 10% of their monthly expenditure on locally
grown food, whereas 27% did so in 2004.

e All ages and income levels show an increased propensity to allocate more
money towards purchasing locally produced foods.

B Their expenditure for food (fruits, vegetables, dairy products, meant and poultry) has
risen markedly during the four year period.

= In 2000, 41% spent more than $200 on food per month. In 2004, this figure increased
significantly to 71%. Note that this increase occurred among all age groups.

= Monthly food expenditures are higher for residents of Buncombe County than those
living in Madison or Henderson Counties.

FOOD PRIORITIES

B When shopping for food items such as fruit, vegetables, meat, poultry, and dairy,
consumers’ top priority is freshness. Almost all (94%) Asheville area residents rated
freshness a top priority (a “6” or “7” rating) in 2004. The second priority for consumers is
nutritional value, followed by appearance.

= [Indeed, of those who buy locally produced food, 49%, say freshness is the primary
reason they purchase locally produced foods. 19% say they purchase locally
produced food because they are of better quality.

=  While freshness was the top priority in 2000 as well, consumers place greater
importance on nutritional value, appearance, convenient location, and price in 2004
than they did in 2000.

= Those who allocate more than 10% of their food expenditure per month on locally
produced food place higher importance than other consumers on nutritional value. In
2000 they placed less importance than other consumers on nutritional value.

B More than half (58%) Asheville area consumers do not feel that locally grown food is an
important consideration when choosing a restaurant or grocery store.



HIGHLIGHTS
(CONTINUED)

FOOD VENUES

B When asked to rate their overall satisfaction with six venues for five attributes,
consumers’ responses reveal that their satisfaction level with the venues has shifted
since 2000.

= Notably, satisfaction for all venues which sell food declined for most attributes
measured from 2000 to 2004. In particular, grocery stores experienced a marked
decline in consumers’ perception of freshness, nutritional value, and appearance of
food items.

= |n 2004, farmers markets have the best image for three of the five attributes
measured. Farmers markets enjoy the best image for:

= Freshness (94% rated a “6” or “7” for this attribute)
= Nutritional value (90%)
= Appearance (73%)

= Superstores like Sam’s Club have the best image for price (65%), while grocery stores
have the best image for convenience (72%).

PERCEPTIONS ABOUT LOCALLY GROWN FOOD

B Overall, consumers living in Buncombe, Henderson and Madison Counties appear to
have a positive attitude towards locally grown or produced food. When asked how
strongly they believe eight statements about locally grown food, the majority of consumers
indicated that the statements are very or somewhat believable in 2004. There were no
significant changes in the believability of the statements since 2000, with one exception —
consumers were significantly more likely to say they believe the statement, "When you buy
locally grown food, you are helping to preserve the rural character of your region,” in 2004
than in 2002.

- Contributes to the local economy (95% stated very or somewhat believable).

- Supports neighbors (93%).

- Preserves rural character (90%). (In 2000, only 79% believed this statement.)
- Tastes better (88%).

- Safer and healthier (81%).

- Improves health and personal well-being (76%).

- Makes statement about providing a better future for children (68%).

- Saves environment (65%).



HIGHLIGHTS
(CONTINUED)

B Positively, research findings reveal that all of the statements tested would motivate most
consumers to purchase locally produced food. However, consumers find these
statements to be slightly less motivating than they were in 2000.

= Consumers are most motivated to purchase locally grown food by the statement,
“Buying locally produced food is a way to improve your personal health and individual
well-being.” 92% said the statement would make them more or somewhat more likely
to buy locally produced foods.

B Consumers were asked how strongly they agree or disagree with seven statements
about the benefits of locally produced food versus food produced outside the local area.

®  Similar to 2000, consumers are most likely to agree with the statement, “Locally
produced foods offer higher quality.” 87% of consumers strongly agree or agree
somewhat to the statement.

= Consumers were least likely to agree with the statement “/ would buy more locally
produced foods if they were packaged more attractively.” In fact, consumers in all
three counties are much less likely to agree with this statement this year than they
were in 2000.

THE OPPORTUNITY

B ASAP should continue to promote the freshness of locally produced food. The
organization’s campaign should promote the positive effects of buying locally grown
food on the “consumer.”

=  32% of consumers say that high prices are the top reason they do not buy locally
produced foods. This figure is up from 2000, when 18% said that price kept them from
purchasing locally produced foods.

= However, 77% of consumers strongly agree or agree somewhat with the statement,
“When locally produced foods cost a little more, they are worth the extra cost.”

= Also increasing from 2000 is consumers’ perception that locally produced foods are
sold at inconvenient locations. 13% listed this as a reason for not buying locally
produced foods in 2000, and 17% mentioned this in 2004.



HIGHLIGHTS
(CONTINUED)

B positively, over half of consumers (53%) have heard of or seen advertising promoting
locally grown food.

» Of those who claim they have seen an advertisement, 30% saw it in a newspaper.
20% saw an advertisement on television, and 12% noticed bumper stickers.

= Nearly half (45%) say that seeing or hearing advertisements has increased their
purchases of locally grown food. Another 53% say the advertisements have not
increased their purchases because they already purchase what they need.

B ASAP has opportunity to improve awareness and usage of the publication, the Local
Food Guide.

» Most (87%) Asheville area residents are not aware of the Local Food Guide.
= Of those who have heard of the Local Food Guide, less than half (42%) use it to find

local food or farms. Most (94%) have not used the web version of the Local Food
Guide.
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MONTHLY FOOD EXPENDITURES!

In 2004, the majority of Asheville residents (71%) spend more than $200 per month on food.
One-fourth (26%) of all consumers say they spend more than $400 per month.

LESS THAN $50
$51 TO $100
$101 TO $150
$151 TO $200
$201 TO $300 25%

$301 TO $400

MORE THAN $400

| 02000  B2004 |

In 2004, the average monthly food expenditure is higher for Buncombe County residents than
Madison or Henderson County residents.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %
LESS THAN $50 6 6 6 4
$51 TO $100 21 19 18 26
$101 TO $150 16 18 11 11
$151 TO $200 17 17 17 18 21 18 16 13
$201 TO $300 16 25 15 25 20 26 18 25
$301 TO $400 21 20 23 20 19 16 18 19
MORE THAN $400 4 26 3 27 5 25 7 23

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“Generally, how much do you spend on food each month?”




MONTHLY FOOD EXPENDITURES?
(CONTINUED)

In general, the older the consumer the less he or she spends on food items. However, food
expenditure among consumers age 55 or older increased markedly from 2000 to 2004. In 2000,
only 1% claimed they spent over $400 per month on food, whereas in 2004 20% of consumers
age 55 and older made that same claim.

JXel=
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)
% % % % % % % %
LESS THAN $50 6 2 5 2 4 7 7 4
$51 TO $100 21 7 13 2 12 6 26 13
$101 TO $150 16 4 5 5 11 5 17 11
$151 TO $200 17 17 29 14 14 16 17 20
$201 TO $300 16 25 18 36 15 23 18 20
$301 TO $400 21 20 24 21 33 20 13 12
MORE THAN $400 4 26 5 21 12 29 1 20

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

Nearly four in ten (36%) consumers with household income of $50,000 or more claim they spend
$400 or more on food items each month. In fact, consumers of all income levels are much more
likely in 2004 to spend more than $400 per month on food than they were in 2000.

$50,000  $50,000
UNDER  UNDER | $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25000  $25,000 | $49,999  $49.999 | MORE MORE |
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)
% % % % % % % %
LESS THAN $50 6 2 10 - 1 2 3 1
$51 TO $100 21 7 28 23 19 3 3 2
$101 TO $150 16 4 18 14 14 5 6 5
$151 TO $200 17 17 17 20 20 19 16 9
$201 TO $300 16 25 14 14 17 30 28 24
$301 TO $400 21 20 14 14 23 16 38 23
MORE THAN $400 4 26 - 14 5 25 6 36

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

2 “Generally, how much do you spend on food each month?”
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PERCENTAGE OF FOOD EXPENDITURE SPENT
ON LOCALLY GROWN FOODs?

Similar to 2000, half (51%) of all Asheville area consumers spend 5% or less of their food
expenditure on locally grown food in 2004.

However, among those who spend more than 5% on locally grown food, their expenditures have
increased. In 2000, 21% of all consumers spent more than 10% of their total food bill on locally
grown food. By 2004, 27% spent more than 10% on locally grown food.

51%
0% TO 5%
49%

6% TO 10%

11% TO 20%

MORE THAN 20%

| 0 2000

B 2004 |

Among the three counties measured, Henderson County residents appear to spend the most on
locally grown foods. In 2004, Madison County experiences the greatest gain in expenditure on
locally grown food.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %
0% TO 5% 49 51 45 49 64 54 55 56
6% TO 10% 30 22 32 24 21 25 29 17
11% TO 20% 9 15 11 17 10 8 6 12
MORE THAN 20% 11 12 12 10 5 13 10 15

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“About what percent of your monthly food bill is spent on locally grown foods?”
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PERCENTAGE OF FOOD EXPENDITURE SPENT
ON LOCALLY GROWN FOOD#

(CONTINUED)

In 2004, consumers age 55 or older are twice as likely to spend more than 10% on locally grown

food than they were in 2000.

AGE
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)
% % % % % % % %
0% TO 5% 49 51 43 50 57 53 59 56
6% TO 10% 30 22 31 25 26 24 25 14
11% TO 20% 9 15 14 8 10 15 5 10
MORE THAN 20% 11 12 11 17 7 8 10 20

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

Expenditure on locally grown food increases with income. Indeed, consumers with annual

household income higher than $50,000 are most likely to claim they allocate more than 10% of
their food budget towards purchasing locally grown food.

Interestingly, expenditure on locally grown food among consumers with household income less
than $25,000 increased during the past four years.

$50,000  $50,000
UNDER  UNDER | $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25000  $25,000 | $49,999  $49.999 | MORE MORE |
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)
% % % % % % % %
0% TO 5% 49 51 64 37 50 64 56 42
6% TO 10% 30 22 17 33 36 15 28 26
11% TO 20% 9 15 9 7 8 9 12 20
MORE THAN 20% 11 12 9 22 7 13 4 12

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“About what percent of your monthly food bill is spent on locally grown foods?”
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FOOD SHOPPER PROFILE

The following two pages present a profile of Asheville area residents by the percentage of their
monthly food bill spent on locally produced food in 2004.

PERCENTAGE OF MONTHLY FOOD BILL SPENT ON LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD

INCOME

LESS THAN $14,999 11 7 8 6 10
$15,000 TO $24,999 24 9 5 20 10
$25,000 TO $34,999 28 10 22 3 10
$35,000 TO $49,999 21 17 26 20 19
$50,000 TO $75,000 N/A 30 23 31 33
$75,001 TO $100,000 N/A 18 12 11 17
MORE THAN $100,000 N/A 8 4 9 2

2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 0% TO 5% 6% TO 10% 11%+
(300) (300) (121) (50) (57)
% % % % %
FOOD EXPENDITURES
LESS THAN $50 6 5 3 - 2
$51 TO $100 21 7 9 4 9
$101 TO $150 16 4 4 2 6
$151 TO $200 17 17 21 14 11
$201 TO $300 16 25 26 22 26
$301 TO $400 21 20 19 24 19
MORE THAN $400 4 2% 18 33 28
AGE
18 TO 34 13 20 20 24 21
35TO 44 14 25 21 27 21
45TO 54 17 26 32 33 26
55 TO 64 21 11 12 6 16
65 OR OLDER 35 18 14 10 16

NO HIGH SCHOOL DEGREE 3 5 10 4 5
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD 13 20 22 24 16
SOME COLLEGE 18 21 25 24 21
COLLEGE GRADUATE 22 37 34 31 32
POST GRADUATE WORK 6 16 8 10 23
SEX
MALE 19 21 23 30 19
FEMALE 81 79 77 70 81

Blue shading indicates a significant difference from total study at the 95% confidence interval.
Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

1
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FOOD SHOPPER PROFILE
(CONTINUED)

PERCENTAGE OF MONTHLY FOOD BILL SPENT ON LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD

2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 0% TO 5% 6% TO 10% 11%+
(300) (300) (121) (50) (57)
% % % % %
TELEVISION 70 51 61 57 33
NEWSPAPERS 23 31 23 31 39
RADIO 6 18 16 12 28
WHITE N/A 97 98 96 96
ASIAN AMERICAN N/A 2 2 2 -
AFRICAN AMERICAN N/A 1 - 2 -
HISPANIC N/A 1 - - 4
FAVORITE LOCAL RADIO STATION (TOP TEN)
WNCW 88.7 FM 4 18 5 12 28
WKSF 99.9 FM 16 15 20 21 24
WCQS 88.1 FM 12 11 11 2 6
WWNC 570 AM 31 9 7 7 6
WMIT 106.9 FM 13 7 10 10 6
96.5 FM - 6 7 12 6
WHKP 6 4 7 2 4
102.5 FM - 4 5 5 -
WFBC 93.7 - 3 1 7 2
104.9 FM - 2 1 - 4
NEWSPAPERS READ REGULARLY
ASHEVILLE CITIZENS TIMES 72 62 53 60 51
HENDERSON TIMES NEW'S 23 17 21 12 32
MOUNTAIN XPRESS 1 7 2 12 7
NEWS RECORD 0 3 8 8 9
USA TODAY - 2 1 - 4
OTHER 3 2 4 4 4
DON'T KNOW - 19 19 20 19

Blue shading indicates a significant difference from total study at the 95% confidence interval.
Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.



PRIORITIES
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PRIORITIESS
% RATING A “6” OR “7”

Asheville area consumers were asked to use a “1” to “7” scale to rate the importance of five
factors when shopping for food items such as fruit, vegetables, dairy, meat and poultry. Their
responses reveal that freshness continues to be consumers’ top priority followed by nutritional
value and appearance.

Interestingly, consumers place less importance on nutritional value, food appearance,
convenience and price when shopping for food in 2004 than in 2000.

94%
97%

FRESHNESS

NUTRITIONAL VALUE

APPEARANCE

CONVENIENT LOCATION

PRICE

002000 B 2004

Food priorities do not vary significantly among residents of Buncombe, Madison, and Henderson
Counties. However, when measured against priorities in 2000, Asheville area residents place
less importance on all attributes except freshness. This finding is most prevalent among
Buncombe and Henderson County residents.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %
FRESHNESS 97 94 96 94 98 94 99 95
NUTRITIONAL VALUE 87 78 85 78 85 80 91 79
APPEARANCE 89 72 87 69 87 77 93 79
CONVENIENT LOCATION 83 65 81 62 87 75 88 72
PRICE 80 55 78 48 76 65 85 69

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“Please use a ‘1"’ to ‘7’ scale to rate the importance of several factors when shopping for food.”
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PRIORITIESS
% RATING A “6” OR “7”
(CONTINUED)

Consumers who allocate more than 10% of their total food expenditure towards locally grown
food are more likely to say that nutritional value is a top priority when shopping for food than
those who allocate less towards locally grown food. They are also much less likely than those
who spend a smaller portion of their budget on locally grown food to consider price a top priority
when shopping for food.

% SPENT ON LOCALLY GROWN FOOD

0% TO 5% 6% TO 10% 11%+
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (123) (116) (60) (49) (40) (54)
% % % % % % % %
FRESHNESS 97 94 99 94 100 96 100 98
NUTRITIONAL VALUE 87 78 86 78 92 80 76 88
APPEARANCE 89 72 89 77 92 72 76 75
CONVENIENT LOCATION 83 65 86 73 73 60 74 66
PRICE 80 55 86 60 79 70 67 54

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“Please use a ‘1"’ to ‘7’ scale to rate the importance of several factors when shopping for food.”

17



PRIORITIES?
% RATING A “6” OR “7”
(CONTINUED)

In 2004, consumers age 35 to 54 are much less likely to place a strong emphasis on nutritional
value, price, appearance, and convenience when shopping for locally grown food than in 2000.

JXel=
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)
% % % % % % % %
FRESHNESS 97 94 100 97 98 92 97 97
NUTRITIONAL VALUE 87 78 84 75 91 79 85 83
APPEARANCE 89 72 76 71 88 72 92 83
CONVENIENT LOCATION 83 65 74 66 86 69 87 72
PRICE 80 55 76 61 83 60 78 62

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

Consumers with annual household income between above $25,000 and $49,999 are much less
concerned about food appearance, convenience, and price when purchasing food than
consumers in the same income range in 2000.

$50,000  $50.000
UNDER  UNDER | $25.000- $25.000- & &
$25000  $25.000 | $49.999  $49.999 | MORE MORE _|
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)
% % % % % % % %
FRESHNESS 97 94 97 94 99 93 97 92
NUTRITIONAL VALUE 87 78 92 72 86 84 84 75
APPEARANCE 89 72 89 78 89 73 75 68
CONVENIENT LOCATION 83 65 85 69 86 68 78 66
PRICE 80 55 85 69 85 55 63 51

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

“Please use a ‘1"’ to ‘7’ scale to rate the importance of several factors when shopping for food.”
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PRIORITIES®
(CONTINUED)

More than half (58%) of all consumers do not feel that local food is an important consideration in
deciding which restaurant or grocery store to patronize.

LOCAL FOOD IS
IMPORTANT
42%

LOCAL FOOD IS NOT
IMPORTANT
58%

“Please use a ‘1"’ to ‘7’ scale to rate the importance of several factors when shopping for food.”
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SATISFACTION WITH VENUES

Asheville area consumers were asked to use a “1” to “7” scale to indicate their overall satisfaction
with six venues for the five attributes measured. Findings reveal that ...

Farmers’ markets enjoy the best image among the venues tested for freshness,
nutritional value, and food appearance in 2004. In 2000, they had the best image for
freshness and nutritional value.

Superstores have the best price image in 2004. In 2000, food co-ops and food clubs
had the best price image.

Similar to 2000, grocery stores have the best image for convenience.

VENUE

GROCERY | SUPERST- FARMERS’ | ROADSIDE FOOD FOOD
STORES ORE/SAMS MARKETS STANDS CO-OPS. CLUBS
2000 2004 | 2000 2004 | 2000 2004 | 2000 2004 | 2000 2004 | 2000 2004
% % % % % % % % % % % %
FRESHNESS 83 66 79 53 92 94 84 83 73 89 76 66
NUTRITIONAL VALUE 80 68 71 57 87 90 82 84 75 80 72 68
PRICE 66 44 69 65 69 54 68 51 70 38 70 49
APPEARANCE 83 64 83 59 78 73 69 64 76 67 78 54
CONVENIENT LOCATION 85 72 65 35 51 36 58 32 35 36 35 27

Blue shading indicates the highest score among all venues for each attribute measured in 2000.
Yellow shading indicates the highest score among all venues for each attribute measured in 2004.

20



LOCALLY GROWN FOOD PERCEPTIONS
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STATEMENTS ON BELIEVABILITY?®
% VERY OR SOMEWHAT BELIEVABLE

Consumers were asked how strongly they believe eight statements about locally grown foods.
Similar to 2000, almost all (96%) consumers believe the statement, “Buying locally grown foods
contributes to the economy.” Consumers are much more likely to believe that buying locally
grown food helps preserve the rural character of their region in 2004 than in 2000.

CONTRIBUTES TO LOCAL 95%

ECONOMY 96%

SUPPORTING 93%

NEIGHBORS

PRESERVE RURAL 90%

CHARACTER

79%

88%
86%

TASTES BETTER

81%
SAFER & HEALTHIER

83%

0,
IMPROVE HEALTH 6%

1%

0,
BETTER FUTURE 68%

71%

65%
67%

SAVE ENVIRONMENT

02000 B 2004

“For each statement | read, please tell me how believable the statement is to you.”
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STATEMENTS ON BELIEVABILITY?o
(CONTINUED)

This table presents all consumers’ responses when rating the believability of each statement in
2004.

2004

VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL DON'T
BELIEVABLE BELIEVEABLE BELIEVABLE BELIEVABLE KNOW

When you buy Iocg]ly grown food, you are 70 23 2 2 2
supporting your neighbors.
Buying locally grown food greatly contributes to 66 29 2 2 2
the local economy.
W hen you buy locally grown food, you are helping

. 62 28 7 1 2
to preserve the rural character of your region.
Locally grown food usually tastes better. 58 30 8 2 3
Buying locally grown food is a way for you to
make a statement about making the future better
for today’s children. 44 24 21 6 5
Buying locally produced foods is a way to improve
your personal health & individual well-being.

42 34 16 5 8

Locglly grown foods are safer & healthier for your 39 42 14 4 1
family.
W hen you buy locally grown foods, you are
helping to save the environment because local
farmers use environmentally safer agricultural 31 34 22 7 6
practices.
10

“For each statement | read, please tell me how believable the statement is to you.”
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STATEMENTS ON BELIEVABILITY
% VERY OR SOMEWHAT BELIEVABLE
(CONTINUED)

In 2004, Buncombe County residents are more likely to believe that buying locally grown food
preserves the rural character of their region than in 2000.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %
Buyu'_ng locally grown food greatly % o5 5 04 93 04 97 05
contributes to the local economy.
W hen you buy locally grown food, you 87 93 87 04 04 01 87 93

are supporting your neighbors.

W hen you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 79 90 75 90 84 87 86 91
character of your region.

Locally grown food usually tastes

86 88 83 88 87 89 94 86
better.

Locally grown foods are safer &

healthier for your family. 83 81 91 81 85 85 85 80

Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 71 76 69 73 76 79 74 84
individual well-being.

Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 71 68 68 62 81 83 75 79
the future better for today’s children.

When you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 67 65 65 64 70 69 72 68
environmentally safer agricultural
practices.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

11 “For each statement | read, please tell me how believable the statement is to you.”
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STATEMENTS ON BELIEVABILITY?2
% VERY OR SOMEWHAT BELIEVABLE
(CONTINUED)

Consumers younger than 35 are more likely than older consumers to believe the statements listed

below. They are also more likely to believe these statements now compared with four years ago.

- “Buying locally grown food greatly contributes to the local economy.”

- “Locally grown foods are safer and healthier for your family.”

- “When you buy locally grown food, you are helping to preserve the rural character
of your region.”

- “Buying locally grown food is a way for you to make a statement about making the
future better for today’s children.”

- “Buying locally grown foods is a way to improve your personal health and individual
well-being.”

- “When you buy locally grown foods, you are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use environmentally safer agricultural practices.”

AGE
LESS THAN 35 35 TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)

% % % % % % % %
Buymg locally grown food greatly % 04 95 97 05 % 04 88
contributes to the local economy.
When you k?uy locally grown food, you 87 04 87 2 88 97 9 86
are supporting your neighbors.
When you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 79 90 74 93 85 87 82 89
character of your region.
Locally grown food usually tastes 86 87 77 83 90 89 89 88
better.
Locall)_/ grown foods are safer & 83 81 69 90 87 82 87 76
healthier for your family.
Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 71 77 a7 80 77 77 7 81
individual well-being.
Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 71 68 60 80 83 74 72 73
the future better for today’s children.
When you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 67 65 53 82 74 64 69 63

environmentally safer agricultural
practices.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

12

“For each statement | read, please tell me how believable the statement is to you.”
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STATEMENTS ON BELIEVABILITY1

% VERY OR SOMEWHAT BELIEVABLE
(CONTINUED)

Consumers with annual household income of $50,000 or more are more likely to believe the
statement, “When you buy locally grown food, you are supporting your neighbors,” than less

affluent consumers.

$50,000 $50,000
UNDER UNDER $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25,000  $25,000 [ $49,999 $49,999 MORE MORE
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)
% % % % % % % %
Buym_g locally grown food greatly % 04 04 o1 97 04 100 99
contributes to the local economy.
When you t:_)uy locally grown food, you 87 04 04 83 2 03 97 100
are supporting your neighbors.
W hen you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 79 90 84 91 83 92 85 94
character of your region.
Locally grown food usually tastes 86 87 o1 85 88 83 88 01
better.
Locally grown foods are safer & 83 81 87 86 85 85 82 84
healthier for your family.
Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 71 77 83 75 74 75 75 80
individual well-being.
Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 71 68 79 75 78 78 78 78
the future better for today’s children.
When you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 67 65 86 67 69 64 53 69

environmentally safer agricultural
practices.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

13

“For each statement | read, please tell me how believable the statement is to you.”

26




LIKELIHOOD OF PURCHASE4
% MORE OR SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY TO BUY

Consumers were also asked if each of the eight statements would make them more likely to buy,
somewhat more likely to buy or have no effect on their purchases of locally grown food. Their
responses reveal that these statements, if believed to be true, would motivate most consumers to
purchase locally grown food. However, consumers indicate that they are slightly less likely to be
motivated by all of these statements, with the exception of the statement referencing health
improvement, in 2004 than they were in 2000.

92%
IMPROVE HEALTH
90%

90%
TASTES BETTER ’

91%

CONTRIBUTES TO 89%
LOCAL ECONOMY 91%

SUPPORTING 88%
NEIGHBORS 90%

87%
SAFER & HEALTHIER

88%

SAVE ENVIRONMENT

85%
BETTER FUTURE

87%

PRESERVE RURAL 82%
CHARACTER = 88%

02000 B 2004

14 “Foreach statement, please tell me if the statement would make you ....”
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LIKELIHOOD OF PURCHASE?s
(CONTINUED)

This table presents all consumers’ responses when indicating whether each statement would
motivate them to purchase locally grown food.

2004

helping to save the environment because local
farmers use environmentally safer agricultural
practices.

SOMEWHAT
MUCH MORE MORE LIKELY NO DON'T

LIKELY TO BUY TO BUY EFFECT KNOW
Locally grown food usually tastes better. 68 22 9 2
Buying locally grown food greatly contributes to 61 28 11 1
the local economy.
Buying locally produced foods is a way to improve 60 32 6 1
your personal health & individual well-being.
Buying locally grown food is a way for you to 60 25 13 2
make a statement about making the future better
for today’s children.
Locally grown foods are safer & healthier for your 58 29 11 2
family.
When you buy locally grown food, you are 57 31 11 1
supporting your neighbors.
W hen you buy locally grown food, you are helping 55! 27 16 2
to preserve the rural character of your region.
W hen you buy locally grown foods, you are 53 33 13 2

15

“For each statement, please tell me if the statement would make you ....”
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LIKELIHOOD OF PURCHASE:¢
% MORE OR SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY TO BUY
(CONTINUED)

In general, the statements about locally grown food are more likely to motivate Madison County
residents than residents of Buncombe and Henderson Counties. This contrasts with 2000, when
Buncombe County residents were most likely to be motivated by the statements.

Consumers in all three counties are more motivated by the statement “When you buy locally
grown food you are helping to preserve the rural character of the region” than in 2004.

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %

Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 20 92 96 93 86 91 79 92
individual well-being.

Locally grown food usually tastes

91 90 96 91 87 95 80 85
better.

Buying locally grown food greatly

contributes to the local economy. 91 89 9 89 82 88 80 88

When you buy locally grown food, you

X ¥ 90 88 96 87 88 93 79 89
are supporting your neighbors.

Locally grown foods are safer &

healthier for your family. 88 87 93 86 84 93 80 86

When you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 88 86 96 86 86 93 75 82
environmentally safer agricultural
practices.

Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 87 85 94 86 84 91 74 81
the future better for today’s children.

When you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 88 82 95 81 80 92 76 84
character of your region.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

16 “Foreach statement, please tell me if the statement would make you ....”
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% MORE OR SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY TO BUY

LIKELIHOOD OF PURCHASE?Y

(CONTINUED)

In general, there are no significant differences in likelihood of purchase of locally grown food
among the various age groups from 2000 to 2004.

AGE
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)

% % % % % % % %
Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 20 92 84 94 88 89 86 96
individual well-being.
Locally grown food usually tastes o1 % 97 04 89 87 86 03
better.
Buymg locally grown food greatly o1 89 04 85 85 2 84 89
contributes to the local economy.
When you puy locally grown food, you % 88 97 88 89 89 84 01
are supporting your neighbors.
Locally grown foods are safer & 88 87 89 87 86 89 86 88
healthier for your family.
W hen you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 88 86 95 86 86 87 82 89
environmentally safer agricultural
practices.
Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 87 85 87 90 86 87 81 81
the future better for today’s children.
When you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 88 82 85 87 83 86 83 84

character of your region.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

17

“For each statement, please tell me if the statement would make you ....”
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LIKELIHOOD OF PURCHASE!s

% MORE OR SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY TO BUY

(CONTINUED)

Across the board, the statements are less likely to motivate consumers with annual household

income of $50,000 or more to purchase locally grown food in 2004 than in 2000.

$50,000 $50,000
UNDER UNDER $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25,000  $25,000 [ $49,999 $49,999 MORE MORE
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)

% % % % % % % %
Buying locally produced foods is a way
to improve your personal health & 90 92 83 89 79 94 96 89
individual well-being.
Locally grown food usually tastes o1 % 82 o1 83 04 26 86
better.
Buymg locally grown food greatly o1 89 80 84 81 88 97 88
contributes to the local economy.
When you puy locally grown food, you % 88 84 % 83 85 9% 88
are supporting your neighbors.
Locally grown foods are safer & 88 87 82 78 77 05 9% 84
healthier for your family.
When you buy locally grown foods, you
are helping to save the environment
because local farmers use 88 86 80 92 80 83 94 81
environmentally safer agricultural
practices.
Buying locally grown food is a way for
you to make a statement about making 87 85 80 93 76 81 96 83
the future better for today’s children.
When you buy locally grown food, you
are helping to preserve the rural 88 82 79 91 77 79 93 83

character of your region.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

18

“For each statement, please tell me if the statement would make you ....”
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LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD VS.

FOOD PRODUCED OUTSIDE THE LOCAL AREA®
% STRONGLY OR SOMEWHAT AGREE

Consumers were asked how strongly they agree or disagree with seven statements about the
benefits of locally grown food versus food produced outside the local area. Their responses
reveal that nine in ten (88%) consumers strongly or somewhat agree with the statement, “Locally

produced foods offer higher quality.”

In 2000, nearly half (44%) agreed that they would buy more locally produced foods if they were
packaged more attractively. In 2004, this percentage dropped significantly to 23%.

HIGHER QUALITY

87%
86%

MORE CONVENIENT TO
OBTAIN

86%

88%

ALWAYS FRESHER

86%

87%

BUY MORE IF LABELED
LOCAL

82%

COSTS MORE BUT
WORTH IT

7%

ORGANIC WORTH
EXTRA COST

59%
58%

PACKAGED MORE
ATTRACTIVELY

23%

44%

02000

82004

19
statement.”

“For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly agree with the
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LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD VS.

FOOD PRODUCED OUTSIDE THE LOCAL AREA2

% STRONGLY OR SOMEWHAT AGREE
(CONTINUED)

Madison County residents are more likely to agree that organic foods are worth the extra cost in

2004 than in 2000.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

% % % % % % % %
Loca_tlly produced foods offer higher 86 87 86 88 85 86 87 84
quality.
| would buy more locally produced
foods if they were more convenient to 88 86 88 86 91 87 88 84
obtain.
Locally produced foods are always 87 86 88 o1 85 86 84 74
fresher.
| would buy more locally produced
foods if they were labeled as local. 76 82 76 84 4 81 £ ”
When locally produced foods cost a
little more, they are worth the extra 71 77 68 77 82 81 76 77
cost.
W hen locally produced organic foods
cost more than other locally produced 58 59 62 60 41 63 51 56
foods, they are worth the extra cost.
| would buy more locally grown foods if a4 23 26 2 46 33 39 20

they were packaged more attractively.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

20
statement.”

“For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly agree with the
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FOOD PRODUCED OUTSIDE THE LOCAL AREA2

LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD VS.

% STRONGLY OR SOMEWHAT AGREE

(CONTINUED)

Interestingly, all age groups are much more likely to agree with the statement “Locally produced
foods offer higher quality” in 2004 than in 2000.

In general, consumers 55 and older are much less likely this year than they were in 2000 to agree

with all statements except “Locally produced foods offer higher quality.”

AGE
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)

% % % % % % % %
Loce_llly produced foods offer higher 86 87 50 83 56 89 54 83
quality.
| would buy more locally produced
foods if they were more convenient to 88 86 92 86 95 87 86 82
obtain.
Locally produced foods are always 87 86 76 83 88 89 86 76
fresher.
| woulq buy more locally produced 76 82 73 75 7 83 78 75
foods if they were labeled as local.
When locally produced foods cost a
little more, they are worth the extra 71 77 71 83 72 81 77 76
cost.
W hen locally produced organic foods
cost more than other locally produced 58 59 51 74 53 52 74 45
foods, they are worth the extra cost.
| would buy more locally grown f(_)ods if a4 23 20 34 31 21 49 27
they were packaged more attractively.

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

21
statement.”

“For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly agree with the
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LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD VS.

FOOD PRODUCED OUTSIDE THE LOCAL AREA?22
% STRONGLY OR SOMEWHAT AGREE
(CONTINUED)

In 2004, consumers with annual household income less than $25,000 are more likely to agree
with nearly all statements regarding locally produced foods than they were in 2000.

$50,000 $50,000
UNDER UNDER $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25,000  $25,000 [ $49,999 $49,999 MORE MORE
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)

% % % % % % % %
Loce_llly produced foods offer higher 86 87 57 % 59 85 56 88
quality
| would buy more locally produced
foods if they were more convenient to 88 86 88 91 93 77 94 89
obtain
Locally produced foods are always 87 86 87 84 86 81 87 01
fresher
| woulq buy more locally produced 76 82 75 89 80 79 81 83
foods if they were labeled as local
When locally produced foods cost a
littte more, they are worth the extra 71 77 80 92 80 73 69 86
cost.
W hen locally produced organic foods
cost more than other locally produced 58 59 63 91 61 61 60 62
foods they are worth the extra cost
| would buy more locally grown f(_)ods if a4 23 53 78 4 2 a1 23
they were packaged more attractively

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

22
statement.”

“For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly agree with the
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TOP REASON FOR BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOODz

Freshness continues to be the #1 reason consumers would consider buying locally produced food
in 2004, although it is a much less compelling reason when compared to 2000. When asked
what would be the one most important reason they would buy locally produced food, 36% of all
consumers mentioned freshness. Support for neighbors and contribution to the local economy
(13%) rank a distant second.

FOOD IS FRESHER
58%

SUPPORTING
NEIGHBORS

CONRIBUTES LOCAL
ECONOMY

TASTES BETTER

BETTER QUALITY

HEALTH & WELL-BEING

SAFER

SAVE ENVIRONMENT

CONVENIENT LOCATION

NOT BUY LOCAL FOODS

OTHER

NONE

02000 B 2004

23 “Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD2

When asked to name all the reasons they might buy locally produced food, five in ten (49%)
consumers mentioned freshness. Consumers also mentioned contribution to the local economy
(28%), supporting neighbors (21%), and tastes better (19%). Again, note the decline from 2000
in the percentage of consumers who say they buy locally produced foods because the food is
fresher.

FOOD IS FRESHER
73%

CONRIBUTES LOCAL
ECONOMY

SUPPORTING
NEIGHBORS

BETTER QUALITY

TASTES BETTER

SAFER

HEALTH & WELL-BEING

SAVE ENVIRONMENT

CONVENIENT
LOCATION

CHEAPER

NOT BUY LOCAL
FOODS

OTHER

NONE

02000 82004

24 «could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food? Why else do you buy it?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD2
(CONTINUED)

Reasons for buying locally produced food vary by county. Henderson and Buncombe County
residents are much less likely to say they purchase locally produced foods because they are
fresher in 2004 than they were in 2000.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

% % % % % % % %
FOOD IS FRESHER 73 49 74 49 55 55 76 46
IT CONTRIBUTES TO THE LOCAL 15 28 16 27 29 33 11 29
ECONOMY
| AM SUPPORTING MY 19 21 18 23 26 20 21 15
NEIGHBORS
FOOD IS OF BETTER QUALITY 21 19 20 16 27 19 21 27
TASTES BETTER 20 19 17 18 12 15 29 21
FOOD IS SAFER 7 14 7 16 5 14 8 8
MY PERSONAL HEALTH & WELL- 8 11 9 13 6 6 5 8
BEING
| AM HELPING SAVE THE 3 8 4 10 3 5 1 3
ENVIRONMENT
CONVENIENT LOCATION - 5 - 4 - 1 - 8
CHEAPER 11 4 14 4 4 5 6 2
| DON'T BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED 3 2 3 2 4 2 2 3
FOOD
OTHER - 4 - 4 - 2 - 5
NONE 2 3 1 3 5 2 2 3

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

25

“Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food? Why else do you buy it?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOODz2s
(CONTINUED)

In general, the older the consumer the more likely freshness is a top reason for buying locally
grown food. However, for consumers 55 years of age or older, freshness is less likely to be a top
reason for buying locally produced food in 2004 than it was in 2000.

AGE
LESS THAN 35 35TO 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)
% % % % % % % %
FOOD IS FRESHER 73 49 55 37 57 52 76 55
IT CONTRIBUTES TO THE LOCAL
CENEITY 15 28 26 34 23 32 15 22
| AM SUPPORTING MY
N Re e 19 21 29 25 19 19 21 15
FOOD IS OF BETTER QUALITY 21 19 8 12 28 27 24 15
TASTES BETTER 20 19 21 20 21 18 19 17
FOOD IS SAFER 7 14 5 19 5 8 7 16
MY PERSONAL HEALTH & WELL-
SR 8 11 11 10 7 9 6 8
| AM HELPING SAVE THE
ENVIRONMENT s : ) 7 2 5 2 !
CONVENIENT LOCATION - 5 - 5 - 3 - 6
CHEAPER 11 4 20 8 12 3 9 2
| DON'T BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED
b 3 2 3 2 1 3 4 2
OTHER - 4 - 4 - 3 - 5
NONE 2 3 5 3 2 3 2 2

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

26

“Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food? Why else do you buy it?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOODz?7
(CONTINUED)

Freshness is less of a compelling reason for buying locally grown food among all income
segments in 2004 than it was in 2000.

$50,000  $50,000
UNDER  UNDER | $25000- $25,000- & &
$25,000  $25,000 | $49,999  $49.999 | MORE  MORE
2000 2004
TOTAL TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY | 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)
% % % % % % % %
FOOD IS FRESHER 73 49 68 47 65 46 69 47
IT CONTRIBUTES TO THE LOCAL 15 28
ECONOMY 15 28 22 28 22 35
| AM SUPPORTING MY 19 21
NEIGHBORS 19 19 21 24 25 22
FOOD IS OF BETTER QUALITY 21 19 25 8 16 25 34 18
TASTES BETTER 20 19 17 11 24 21 16 17
FOOD IS SAFER 7 14 9 17 10 9 - 9
MY PERSONAL HEALTH & WELL- 8 11
BEING 7 11 7 10 6 9
| AM HELPING SAVE THE 3 8
ENVIRONMENT 1 8 1 ! 3 10
CONVENIENT LOCATION - 5 - 6 - 1 - 9
CHEAPER 11 4 17 6 13 9 6 1
| DON'T BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED 3 2
FOOD 4 3 4 1 - 4
OTHER - 4 - 6 - 4 - 3
NONE 2 3 5 6 1 - 3 3

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

27 «Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food? Why else do you buy it?”
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TOP REASON FOR NOT BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD2

The top reasons for not buying locally produced food are price and inconvenience. The
percentage of people who say that price keeps them from purchasing locally produced foods has
increased from 13% in 2000 to 25% in 2004. 17% feel inconvenient locations are a problem.

PRICES TOO HIGH

INCONVENIENT
LOCATION

LACK OF SELECTION

HOURS OF OPERATION

NO INFO ON WHERE
TO BUY

NOT ATTRACTIVE
PESTICIDES

NO LABELING
UNSANITARY
LOW QUALITY

NOT REGULATED

NO ONE STOP
SHOPPING

BUY LOCAL FOODS
OTHER

DON'T KNOW 31%

02000 82004

28 «Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you NOT would buy locally produced food?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR NOT BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD2

When asked to name all their reasons for not buying locally produced food, 32% of all consumers
mentioned high prices, 29% mentioned inconvenient locations, and 15% mentioned lack of
selection.

0
PRICES TOO HIGH -

INCONVENIENT 29%
LOCATION

LACK OF SELECTION

INFO ON WHERE TO
BUY

NO LABELING
NOT ATTRACTIVE
HOURS OF OPERATION

PESTICIDES

NO ONE STOP
SHOPPING

BUY LOCAL FOODS
OTHER

DON'T KNOW
31%

02000 B 2004

29 «could you please tell me the one most important reason why you NOT would buy locally produced food? Why else wouldn't you buy

locally produced food?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR NOT BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOQODz?0
(CONTINUED)

Buncombe County residents are more likely than other residents to mention price as the top
reason for not buying locally produced foods in 2004. Residents in this county are more likely to
place higher importance on price and convenience this year than in 2000.

COUNTY

BUNCOMBE MADISON HENDERSON
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
% % % % % % % %
PRICES TOO HIGH 18 32 20 35 10 24 16 25
INCONVENIENT LOCATION 19 29 20 35 20 20 17 17
LACK OF SELECTION 15 15 18 15 11 19 9 13
I BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD 15 10 7 10 15 4 34 12
LACK OF INFO ABOUT WHERE TO 5 6 6 7 1 5 5 3
BUY
NO LABELING ON FOOD 4 5 5 5 2 4 3 6
INDICATING LOCALLY GROWN
FOOD ISN'T PACKAGED 8 4
ATTRACTIVELY 10 > 3 4 ¥ s
HOURS OF OPERATION - 4 ) 5 B 1 B 3
PESTICIDES 5 3 5 3 3 3 6 2
CAN'T BUY ALL GROCERY ITEMS 6 2 6 2 1 5 6 3
AT ONE LOCATION
NOT FRESH - 2 B} 3 - 1 - 1
UNSANITARY - 2 B} 1 - 6 - 3
LOW QUALITY - 2 . 1 - 2 - 3
NOT REGULATED - 1 ) 2 ) B B )
DON'T LIKE TO SHOP OUTSIDE - 1 ) 1 ) 2 B )
OTHER - 3 - 3 - 6 - -
DON'T KNOW 31 25 33 20 53 35 23 36

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

30 “Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you NOT would buy locally produced food? Why else wouldn't you buy

locally produced food?”
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TOTAL REASONS FOR NOT BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOODs3t

(CONTINUED)

Consumers with annual household income less than $25,000 per year are much more likely this
year than they were in 2000 to claim high prices keep them from purchasing locally produced

foods.
AGE
LESS THAN 35 3570 54 55 & OLDER
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STuDY | 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (38) (58) (85) (149) (152) (75)

% % % % % % % %
PRICES TOO HIGH 18 32 18 - 20 - 13 7
INCONVENIENT LOCATION 19 29 o6 - ”3 ” 15 03
LACK OF SELECTION 15 15 " - g 16 1 10
| BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD 15 10 13 3 17 1 20 g
LACK OF INFO ABOUT WHERE TO 5 6 s . . . A )
BUY
NO LABELING ON FOOD 4 5 s ) 5 . A 5
INDICATING LOCALLY GROWN
FOOD ISN'T PACKAGED 8 4
ATTRACTIVELY s 5 2 3 8 6
HOURS OF OPERATION - 4 ) ) 1 3 1 3
PESTICIDES 5 3 3 3 3 ) 5 3
CAN'T BUY ALL GROCERY ITEMS 6 2
AT ONE LOCATION 1 5 6 3 2 2
NOT FRESH - 2 ) ) ) ) ) )
UNSANITARY - 2 ) 5 ) 4 ) 3
LOW QUALITY - 2 ) ) ) 3 ) )
NOT REGULATED . 1 ) ) ) 1 ) )
DON'T LIKE TO SHOP OUTSIDE . 1 ) ) ) 1 ) 1
OTHER . 3 ) 5 ) 5 ) 1
DON'T KNOW 31 25 29 32 35 27 39 35

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

31
locally produced food?”

“Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you NOT would buy locally produced food? Why else wouldn’t you buy
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TOTAL REASONS FOR NOT BUYING LOCALLY PRODUCED FOQODz?2
(CONTINUED)

Consumers with household income less than $25,000 are less likely than other consumers to feel

inconvenient location is a reason for not buying locally produced food.

$50,000  $50,000
UNDER  UNDER | $25,000-  $25,000- & &
$25,000  $25,000 | $49,999  $49,999 | MORE MORE
2000 2004
TOTAL  TOTAL
STUDY  STUDY 2000 2004 2000 2004 2000 2004
(300) (300) (72) (35) (93) (63) (32) (87)

% % % % % % % %
PRICES TOO HIGH 18 32 1 - 13 o 2 ”
INCONVENIENT LOCATION 19 29 9 17 17 >7 25 23
LACK OF SELECTION 15 15 8 17 15 13 2 9
| BUY LOCALLY PRODUCED FOOD 15 10 o8 5 20 = 16 10
LACK OF INFO ABOUT WHERE TO 5 6 1 8 5 3 6 4
BUY
NO LABELING ON FOOD 4 5 4 8 ) 3 3 .
INDICATING LOCALLY GROWN
FOOD ISN'T PACKAGED 8 4
ATTRACTIVELY ! 1 8 4 6 3
HOURS OF OPERATION - 4 ) ) 5 3 ) 4
PESTICIDES 5 3 3 4 3
CAN'T BUY ALL GROCERY ITEMS 6 2 3 3 10 3 ] 3
AT ONE LOCATION
NOT FRESH - 2 ) ) ) 1 ) 1
UNSANITARY - 2 ) ) ) ; ) )
LOW QUALITY - 2 ) 3 ) 3 ) )
NOT REGULATED - 1 ) ) ) ) ) 1
DON'T LIKE TO SHOP OUTSIDE - 1 ) ) ) 1 ) )
OTHER - 3 ) 9 ) 1 ) )
DON'T KNOW 31 25 39 e - 33 o8 38

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

32 «Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you NOT would buy locally produced food? Why else wouldn’t you buy

locally produced food?”
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MEDIA AWARENESS
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ADVERTISING AWARENESS3

Positively, over half (53%) Asheville area consumers claim they have seen or heard advertising
promoting locally grown food in the past year.

HAVE SEEN OR
HEARD
ADVERTISING
53%

HAVE NOT SEEN OR
HEARD
ADVERTISING
47%

2004

Of those who recall seeing or hearing an advertisement for locally grown food, 30% say they saw
an advertisement in a newspaper. Two in ten (20%) heard about locally grown food on television,
and 12% saw bumper stickers.

NEWSPAPER 30%
TELEVISION
BUMPER STICKERS
BILLBOARD

RADIO

LOCAL FOOD GUIDE
MAGAZINE

SIGN IN STORE
PAMPHLETS

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/NONE

2004

33 “Have you seen or heard any advertising or messages promoting locally grown food in the last year? If so, do you remember where?”
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INFLUENCE OF ADVERTISING?34

Also positive, nearly half (45%) of all Asheville area consumers claim that seeing or hearing the
advertisements motivated them to increase their purchases of locally grown food.

NO - DO NOT
PURCHASE
2%

INCREASED
PURCHASES
45%
NO- ALREADY
PURCHASE

53%

Asheville area consumers older than 55 are most likely to claim that advertisements have
increased their purchases of locally grown foods.

AGE
2004
TOTAL STUDY LESS THAN 35 35-45 55 & OLDER
(300) (58) (149) (75)
% % % %
No — already purchase what is needed 53 48 57 44
Yes — Increased purchases 45 44 39 51
No — do not purchase 2 7 5 5

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

Consumers with incomes under $25,000 are more likely than other consumers to increase their
purchases of locally grown foods due to advertising.

2004
TOTAL STUDY UNDER $25,000 $25,000 TO $49,999 $50,000 & MORE
(300) (35) (63) (87)
% % % %
No — already purchase what is needed 53 38 57 50
Yes — Increased purchases 45 56 37 48
No — do not purchase 2 6 6 1

Yellow shading indicates a significant difference from the previous year at the 95% confidence interval.

34 “Have these messages or what you learned about locally grown food increased your purchase of locally grown food?”
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LOCAL FOOD GUIDE3

Most consumers (87%) are not familiar with the Local Food Guide.

NOT FAMILIAR
87%

FAMILIAR
13%

Of those who have heard of the Food Guide, 42% used it to find local food or farms.

USED GUIDE TO FIND
FOOD/FARMS
42%

DID NOT USE GUIDE TO
FIND FOOD/FARMS
58%

Less than one in ten (6%) consumers who are familiar with the Local Food Guide has used the
web version of the guide.

HAVE NOT USED WEB
VERSION
94%

USED WEB VERSION
6%

35 Are you familiar with the Local Food Guide, published by the Appalachian Sustainable Agriculture Project? Have you used it to find

local food or farms? Have you used the web version of the guide?”
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QUESTIONNAIRE
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FINISH TIME: o AMIPM .o eeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseeseeesennees INTERVIEW#__ [1:4]

START TIME: T AMPM e, STUDY: coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseseesesseeesseen - [5:8]
MINUTES: s Y = T [9:12]
COUNTY: [13:14]
Buncombe
Madison ........

DATA [15:20]
ASAP QUESTIONNAIRE

RESPONDENT:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

Hello. This is (NAME) with Research Incorporated, a market research firm. We're conducting a study about
places you buy your groceries and local food and | wonder if you’d help me by answering some questions.
Thank you.

S1. Are you the person responsible for doing most of the grocery shopping for your household?

YES ..o [CONTINUE].....ccttieieeeee e e eeieiieee e e e e eeeee e e e e e 1
N N May | please speak with the
................................................ PErSON WhO IS?...cviiiiiiiiiie e 2

[WITH RESPONSIBLE PERSON, REPEAT INTRODUCTION
AND CONTINUE IF “NO,” TALLY & TERMINATE.]

[ 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 |

S2. Is anybody in your household employed by...[READ LIST]

A market research firm or advertiSing agenCy ........coovuuuiiiiiieiiieeiciie e 1
A newspaper, magazine, radio or TV StatioN .........ccoovuuiiiiii e 2
A supermarket Or GroCEIY STOTE ......uuvuiiiieeeiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s reeeeeeeennneeneees 3

[TALLY & TERMINATE IF “YES” TO ANY OF THE ABOVE]

INTERVIEWER:

DATE:
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QUESTIONNAIRE
I'd first like to ask you a few questions about your food shopping habits. When | mention food, | am talking
about fruits, vegetables, dairy products, meat, and poultry.

1. Generally, how much do you spend on food each month? [READ LIST ONLY IF RESPONDENT
NEEDS PROMPTING.]

[21:22]
LESS thaN $50 ....eeiiiiieiiiiitiiie e e e e e eaaeeeas 01
RS I (0 1 10 T RS 02
R0 (o T3 O RSSO 03
R (o T2 0O SR 04
R (o T 10O RS 05
RN (o TR 100 RS 06
MOFE than $400......cceeiiiiiiiiiii et e e e eaa e 06
[DO NOT READ.] DONM’t KNOW........otttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessenennenee 99
2. About what percent of your monthly food bill is spent on locally grown foods? [IF RESPONDENT

ASKS ABOUT LOCAL FOOD SAY °‘Food that you know has been grown on farms in western North
Carolina.”

[23:24]
0 (0 L 01
oL T (o 0 0 02
N (T2 0 S PPPPPPPPPRt 03
MOTE than 20900 .....ccooeiieiieieeee e 04
[DO NOT ASK] DON'T KNOW.....coiiiitiiiiiee e eeetieeeeee e e e e e e e snneeeeeeee e 99
3. First of all, please use a “1” to “7” scale to rate the importance of several factors when shopping for

food. By food, | mean fruit, vegetables, dairy products, meat, and poultry. Let “7” mean a factor is
very important and a “1” mean the factor is not important at all. You can use any number in
between.

4, Now, please use a “1” to “7” scale to rate your satisfaction with several places when shopping for
these food items. Let a “7” mean you are very satisfied with the outlet and a “1” mean you are not
satisfied at all. Please base your rating on what you know about the outlet even if you haven’t used
it personally. [DON'T KNOW = “9.”]

A B. C. D. E. F
IMPORT- Food .
ANCE Grocery Superstore/ Farmers’ Road side cooper- Local food
RATING stores Sams markets stands atives clubs
1S S ———S—————————————.__—
Freshness [100] [110] [120] [130] [140] [151] [160]
Nutritional value [101] [111] [121] [131] [141] [152] [161]
Price [102] [112] [122] [132] [142] [153] [162]
Appearance [103] [113] [123] [133] [143] [154] [163]
Convenient location [104] [114] [124] [134] [144] [155] [164]
[105:109] [115:119] [125:129] [135:139] [145:150] [156:159] [165:169]
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5. I will now read to you a list of statements about locally grown foods. For each statement | read,
please tell me how believable the statement is to you. Isit ...

Very believable ... 01
Somewhat BElIEVADIE... ... 02
Not very believable............ccccooi 03
NOt at all DEHEVADIE ........oeveiie e 04
[DO NOT READ.] DONt KNOW.....uuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e 99

[ASK Q. 6 IF SAID VERY BELIEVABLE OR SOMEWHAT BELIEVABLE IN Q. 5. OTHERWISE,

SKIP TO Q. 7.]

6. Now for each of the same statements, please tell me if the statement would make you ...
Much more likely to buy locally grown foods ...........cccciiiiiiii, 01
SOMEWNAL MOIE [IKEIY ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiit e 02
Have No effeCt ... 03
[DO NOT READ.] DONt KNOW....ciieiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e ettt e e e e e e sieeeeeens 99

BELIEVEABLITY

LIKELIHOOD OF
PURCHASE

Buying locally grown food greatly contributes to the local [170:171] [191:192]
economy.
Locally grown foods are safer and healthier for your [172:173] [193:194]
family.
When you buy locally grown food you are supporting your [174:175] [195:196]
neighbors.
When you buy locally grown food you are helping to [176:177] [197:198]
preserve the rural character of your region.
Locally grown food usually tastes better. [178:179] [199:200]
Buying locally grown foods is a way for you to make a [180:181] [201:202]
statement about making the future better for today’s
children.
When you buy locally grown foods you are helping to save [182:183] [203:204]
the environment because local farmers use
environmentally safer agricultural practices.
Buying locally produced foods is a way to improve your [184:185] [205:206]
personal health and individual well-being.

[186:190] [207:215]
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Could you please tell me the one most important reason why you would buy locally produced food?
[DO NOT READ LIST. RECORD UNDER “FIRST” BELOW.]

What is the second most important reason? [DO NOT READ LIST.]

FIRST 2'°

[216:217]  [218:219]

FOOd IS freSNer ...ooooiiiiii 0l..... 01
Food is of better quality...........cccccoiiiiiiii 02........ 02
It contributes to the [ocal ECONOMY ........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 03........ 03
FOOd IS Safer oo 04....... 04
| am supporting my Neighbors ... 05........ 05
| am helping to save the enviroNMENt ... 06........ 06
| am making a statement about making the future better.....................c. 07........ 07
My personal health and well-being ..o 08........ 08
TaASIES DO oo 09........ 09
| don’t buy locally produced food...........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 10........ 10
1O 1 = oo TR 11........ 11
N O e 99........ 99

Now, please tell me the one most important reason why you would NOT buy locally produced food.
[DO NOT READ LIST. RECORD UNDER “FIRST” BELOW.]

What is the second most important reason for NOT buying locally produced food? [DO NOT READ
LIST.]

INCONVENIENT TOCALION .....ceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0l.... 01
Lack Of SEIECHION .......coiiiiiiiiii e 02........ 02
Prices are t00 high..........cooi oo 03........ 03
Lack of info about Where to Uy .........ccoovviiiiiii e 04........ 04
Don't like t0 ShOp OULSIAE ......cceviviiiiee e 05........ 05
They are t00 CrOWAEA .........uiiiieiii e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeees 06........ 06
You have to Wait in 10Ng liNE .....coocciiiiee e 07........ 07
Can’t buy all grocery items at one location...........ccccooeeeiiiiiiiiiin e, 08........ 08
[ T TN £ o] 0] o1=Y r= 14 [0 o SR 09........ 09
Food isn’t packaged attractively..........cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 10........ 10
No labeling on food indicating locally grown..............ccieiiieeiiiiiiiiie e, 11........ 11
| buy locally produced food ...........iiiiiiiiiici e 12........ 12
Other.__  eeeeee————— 13........ 13
N o] T TP PT PPN PPUUPPPPTPPTN 99........ 99
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11. Now | am going to read some statements about locally produced food as compared to food
produced elsewhere or outside of your local area. For each one, please tell me whether you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

STRONGLY | SOMEWHAT | SOMEWHAT | STRONGLY DON'T
AGREE AGREE DISAGREE DISAGREE KNOW
| s S—
Locally produced foods are always fresher. 01 02 03 04 99
Locally produced foods offer higher quality. 01 02 03 04 99
W hen locally produced foods cost a little more, they are o1 02 03 04 99
worth the extra cost.
When locally produced ORGANIC foods cost more than
1 2 4

other locally produced foods they are worth the extra 0 0 03 0 9
cost.
| would buy more Iocall_y grown foods if they were o1 02 03 04 99
packaged more attractively.
| would buy more locally produced foods if they were o1 02 03 04 99
labeled as local.
| would.buy more Ipcally produce foods if they were more o1 02 03 04 99
convenient to obtain.

DATA [245:250]

12 Have you seen or heard any advertising or messages promoting locally grown food in the last year?
[251:252]
=TT P PP PP 01
NO..ooiiiii SKIPTO Q.15] oo, 02

13. If so, do you remember where? [DO NOT READ LIST. RECORD MULTIPLE RESPONSES.]

[253:262]
BIllDOAId ... 01
1Y/ = Vo T= 4 T L= RS 02
TelEVISION .o, 03
RAIO ... 04
N LTS 0 F= T 1= N 05
Local FOOA GUIAE ......ccoeeeiiiiiiie 06
BUMPET SHCKEIS ... it e e e e e e e e e eaaeanan 07
O N r . e —————————————————————————— 08
(Do)l QY=Y 0 =101 o1 PP PPPPINt 99
14, Have these messages or what you learned about locally grown food increased your purchases of
locally grown food?
[263:264]
D S TP UUPPPPPPTTRRPUPPPPIIN 01
No — already purchasing all | can/Need.............covvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 02
NO — dO NOt PUICh@SE......ccooiiiiii 03
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[230:231]

[232:234]

[235:236]

[237:238]

[239:240]

[241:242]

[243:244]



15.

16.

17.

18.

Are you familiar with the Local Food Guide, published by the Appalachian Sustainable Agriculture

Project?
D (=TSSP 01
o T [SKIP TO Q.18 uuuiiieiiiiieiiiiiie e e 02

Now just a few last questions for classification purposes only.

19.

20.

Do you get the majority of your news from television, radio or newspapers?

L= LAV S (o] o ISR PUPORNt 01
= 1o [0 I PSRRI 02
[N LTS = T 1= N 03
DONt KNOW/NONE.......uiiiiiiieii et e e e e erae e eeean 99

What is your favorite local radio station?

WWINC 570 AM oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeens 01
WSKY 1230 AM . ceieiiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e seaabbeaeeeeeens 02
WISE 1310 AM coieiiiiieiieeeee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e arbb e e eeeeeens 03
WEKIV 1380 AM oottt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e aaabeeeeeeeens 04
WCQS 881 FM ..o 05
WINCW 88.7 FIM ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeens 06
WKSF 99.9 FIM oottt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeens 07
WMIT L106.9 FM.oeiniiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e eeeeeens 08
WPVM 103.5 FM oottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeeeens 09
O her: s 10
DONt KNOW/NONE ....cvviiiiiii ettt e e e e eabe e e eean 99

[270:271]

[272:273]

[274:275]

[276:277]

[278:279]

[280:281]
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21,

22,

23.

24,

What newspapers do you regularly read?

AShEVIIE CItIZENS TIMES ...uiiiiti e eaans 01
HendersonVille TIMES NEWS......cc.uiiiiiiiieeieee e ee 02
MOUNEAIN XPIESS ... 03
News ReCOrd & SENLINEL ......covviiiiiii e 04
(@) 1 1Y o 05
DOt KNOW/NONE ....oniiiiiice e e e e aans 99

Please stop me when | read your age

L8] o [T 2 01
D2 T8 (0 T 7 S 02
11T (0 7 S 03
I (o TR Y R 04
LT3 (0 - S 05
(S 38 o I 06
4530 0] 1o [T 07
[DO NOT ASK] REFUSED.......uuiiiiiiiiiiieeiiie et e e 99

[300:309]

[310:311]

Please stop me when | read the choice that best describes your total income for the past year before

taxes and other deductions. Was it...

L0 g o [T I B Lo Lo 01
$15,000 10 $24,999 . .ciiniiiiiii it 02
$25,000 10 $34,990 . .iiuniiiiii e 03
$35,000 10 $49,990 . .oiiniiiiii et 04
$50,000 10 B 75,000 ....uuiiiierenieiiiie ittt e e et e e 05
$75,001 £0 FL00,000 ....uniierenieiieieeei et e et e e e et e 06
More than $100,000 ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 07
[DO NOT ASK] REFUSED......cvivieeeeteeeteeeteseeeeeeeeeeeeeet et eseses s seeeeseeeeeeens 99

What is the last grade of school you had the opportunity to complete?

Grade SChOOI ........uviiii e aaan 01
SomMe high SCROOI .......oi e 02
High SChool gradu@te ............cooiviiiiiiiii e e 03
Yo 1o ] 11T o = RSP 04
(070] [ =To T=To | =T U= L (=TS 05
Graduate SChOOL..........oii i e 06
TechniCal SCROOI..........oooii e e e e aaaaes 07
[DO NOT ASK] REFUSED......cctiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et ee e e e e e e envanaaaaae s 99

[312:313]

[315:316]
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25. We want to be sure that we include the opinion of people of all races and origins. Please stop me
when | read the term that best describes your race or national origin.

[320:321]
PN 7= T g By AN £ =] (071 o [ 01
[ [T o F= g L oS P PP P PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPN 02
PN = L B AN 1 g T=] o= o [ 03
ATA A L (T 04
AMErCA INAIAN OF AIBUL ...cuiieeiieee e e e eens 05
[DO NOT ASK] REFUSED .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiise et 99
26. [DO NOT ASK, BUT MARK] GENDER
[322:323]
Y I 01
FEMALE .. .ot e et e e e e e eaas 02

DATA [324:450]

Thank you very much for helping me today. Would you like the web site for the Local Food Guide produced
by the Appalachian Sustainable Agriculture Project (ASAP), a western North Carolina non-profit organization
involved with sustainable community-based farming and food systems?

If Yes...www.BuyAppalachian.org
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